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west Virginia department of environmental protection

Onice of Oil and Gas

601 57"'Street. S.E.
Charleston. WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dep.wv.gov

Monday, March 7, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC

6031 WALLACE RD. EXTENSION

WEXFORD, PA 15090

Re: Permit approval for 216
47-091-01366-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this pennit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 GSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

216

ROBERT L & JULIE A ARMSg
47-091-01366-00-00

New Drill

3/7/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

03/11/2022



APINumber: 470 910 13 6 6

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Viigima Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions iq>on this
permit Pomit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to ̂  snedfied
conditions mav result in enfoicmg^iit actioiL

CONDITIONS

I. This proposed acthri^ may require permit coverage fiom die United States Aimy Corps of Engmeeis
(USAGE). Through this pennit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USAGE regarding this proposed
activity.

2. die opmator encounters an unanticipated void, cm* an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the op^ator
shall notify die inspector within 24 hours. Modificati<ms to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A*5a (12), which requires drilling to a mmimiim depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before comp^on shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as detennined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the act^ soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboiatoiy
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall mstail signage per § 22-6A>8g (6) ̂ ) at all source water locations included in tiieir approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. OU and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordande with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative role entitled JFater Well Regulations, 64 C.S JL 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requiiemrats. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surfece
owner upon agreemmit of tiie parties. All drinking watra- wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to oporating tiie water
supply well.

6. Pursuant to the requirements pertainmg to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the nperntor
shall, no latm- than tiiirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users vdio may have requested such analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process tiie operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

8. During the completion process tiie operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the duef or his designee immediately.

9. If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or sorious porsonal injuiy occurs in ot about a well or
well woik on a well, tiie well operator or its contractor ritall give notice, stating die paiticulais of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Ghie^ within 24 hours of said '*«^i4fnt

10. During the casing and cementing process, in the evait cemoit does not return to the suifece. tiie oU and sas
mspector shall be notified witiiin 24 hours.

03/11/2022



API Numbo*;

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. ̂  operator shaU provide to Ihe OflSce of oa and Gas the dates of each ofthe foHowing wMiia 30 dws ofIheiroccttii^ coiiqiletion of cotislnietion of the weU t»ad. cmmneiicemmt of drillmp m'Imih,.
completion of any other pennitted well woiic, and completion ofthe well. Such notice shall be movidedbv
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gDV. provioea oy

03/11/2022



470810labb
WW-6B API NO. 47-i£l

(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Armstrong II216
Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Arsenal Resources 494519412 Taylor Court Hg Grafton

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Armstrong II 216 Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Robert and Julie Armstong Public Road Access: CR13, OR 36 (Long Run Road) CR36/3

4) Elevation, current groimd: 1288 Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1293'
5) Well Type (a) Gas ^ Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)IfGas Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No No, Adjacent to existing pad

7) Proposed Target Fonnation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Target Formation - Marcellus Shale, Top = 7,682ft, Bottom-7,778ft, Anticipated Thickness = 96ft, Associated Pressure 0.5psi/ft

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7,789 ft
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus Shale

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 22,382 ft

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 13,837ft

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 30', 100', 150', 250', 850'

13^ Mstiiod to ̂ ^OtCmUriC Fl*6Sll ^3cptihs* OffsetweIlsr6portodw9terdGpths(091-01116,091*00912,091*011221091*01123,091"01228,091*00803)

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 2040'

Approximate Coal Seam Depths* ''"'''""S'l^.Bakefsteiwn^ZT.S', Bmsh CrsM523", upper FrMpo(t-693, LowerFreepo«t-74S',upperKnannlng^is*, Middle Kltannlng-fiSS'. LowerKKtannlnj^^S*,*

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Known

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No None Known

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth: ngCEiVED
Office ot Oil and G«»6

Seam:

Owner: |-bb TMT-
VW Department of.

Environmental Protection

Page 1 of 303/11/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47- 091 -

OPERATOR WELL NO. ̂ strong 11216

Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

("in)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weight per ft.

(Ib/ft)
FOOTAGE: For

Drilling fft)

INTERVALS:

Left in We!!

mi

CEMENT:

Fill-up
fCu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 24 New 94 80 80 GTS

Fresh Water 13.375 New J-55 54.50 950 950 GTS

Coal

Intermediate 9.625 New J-55 40 2,500 2,500 GTS

Production 5.5 New P-110 20 22,382 22,382 TOG@2,250

Tubing

Liners

io

TYPE

Size fin)
Wellbore

Diameter fin)

Wall

Thickness

fin)

Burst Pressure

fpsi)

Anticioated

Max. Internal

Pressure fosi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 24 36 0 ClassA3%CaCl2 1.2

Fresh Water 13.375 17.5 0.38 2,730 900 Ctss$A3%CaCI2 1.2

Coal

Intermediate 9.625 12.25 0.395 3,950 1,500 Class A 3%CaC12 1.29

Production
5.5 8.5-8.75 0.361 14,360 11,500 CtsssA/SO-50Poz 1.29/1.34

Tubing 5,000

Liners
NA

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes:
RECEIVED

Cffice of 01! and Ga

Depths Set:
FEB 3 20Z2

WV Departrir^nt of
Environmental Protection

Page 2 of 3
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WW-6B API NO. 47- 09i
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Armstrong ll 2I6

Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

The well will be started with a conductor rig drilling a 36" hole to Conductor programmed depth then running
24" casing and circulate cement back to surface. The conductor rig will move out and the drilling rig will
move in and rig up. The drilling rig will then spud a 17 V2" hole and drill to fresh water casing (Surface) to the
programmed depth, Run 13- 3/8" casing and cement to surface. The rig will continue drilling a 12-
intermediate hole to the programmed depth, run 9- 5/8" casing and cement to surface. The rig with then
continue to drill an 8- %" hole to a designed KOP. We will then start drilling the curve and lateral section to
the programmed total measured depth, run 5 V2" casing and cement according to the program.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The well will be completed using a plug and perforation method and stimulated with a slickwater and
sand slurry. The anticipated maximum rate will be 90 bpm and the maximum pressure will be 11,500
psi.

_ „ RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 7.43 3 2022
.  yw Department of

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): fanvironmentai Protection

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

24"- No centralizers 13 3/8" - one bow spring centralizer on every other joint 9 5/8" - one bow spring
centralizer every third Joint from TD to surface 5 %" - one semi rigid centralizer on every joint from TD
of casing to end of curve. Then every other joint to KOP. Every third joint from KOP to 2,600'; there will
be no centralizers from 2,600 to surface.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

24" will be circulated to surface. The 13 3/8" casing will be cemented to surface with Class A cement and no greater than 3% CaCI (calcium chloride). The 9 5/8"
casing will be cemented to surface with Class A cement, & no greater than 3% calcium chloride. The 51/2" production string will be cemented back to 2,350' (+/-
150' above the casing shoe for the 9 5/8") with Class A and 50/50 Poz cement retarded (to extend pumpabllity) cellophane flaked for fluid loss, Bentonite gel as
an extender (increased pumpabllity and fluid loss), a defoaming agent to decrease cement foaming during mixing to Insure the cement is of proper weight to
placement and possibly gypsum gas blocking additive to aid in blocking/gas migration (in combination with other additive mentioned here, helps cement achieve
a "right angle" set) during the plastic phase of the cement set-up.

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Top holes will be drilled with fresh water KOP. At KOP, the wellbore will be loaded with synthetic oil based mud,
barite-weighted mud system with such properties as to build a filter-cake on the face of the bore-hole. This will provide
lubricity as well as stabilizing the well bore. We will begin rotating the drill string and mud will be circulated upon reaching TD
until no further cuttings are observed coming across the shaker screens. Once clean mud is circulated back to surface, we will
pull three stands of drill pipe, load the hole, pull three strands and load the hole. The weight indicator on the rig will be
monitored for any occurrences of drag and if any are noticed, we will re-run the previous stand of pipe pulled across and
circulate 2x bottoms up while watching shakers for signs of cuttings. Once at the base curve, the string will be continuously
rotated while pumping 2x bottoms up. We will pull three stands and fill the hole until we reach the vertical section of the well.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 303/11/2022



CEMENT ADDITIVES

Name Purpose

Additive #1: Bentonite Helping fluid loss, reducing free water

Additive #2; Calcium Chloride Accelerator for low temp application

Additive #3: Cellofiake Loss circulation additive

Additive #4: Gypsum Used for thixotropic properties

Additive #5: Lignosulfonate Low temp cement retarder

Additive #6: Naphthalene Based
Dispersant

Used to improve rheologlcal properties of cement

Additive #7: Cellulose Help with fluid loss

nECENH) as
Office OA ana

FEB 3

03/11/2022



47091013B6

Countv: Tavlor

State: West Virainia

AFE i: XX lAPI#: 1 XX

22.382 MO (ft) RKB: 25

7.789 Tvn tfit Ground Level: 1 29.1

ARSENAL

Logs

Arsenal Resources

Armstrong II 216 Casing

Design Directional Plan
01 KLX

SignKlcant
Formations tTVDI

Depth (ft)
MD

Deotti (ft)
TVD DrlQ /Cso Point

cat ift«f eemml lob

PmWo

CatiflofconwSlee

Big Lime

1st Elk Siltstone

Tully Lime

Purcell (Llmestona)

Lower Marcellus

22,362 MD

7789 TVD

fi n
Conductor Ploe

2,500

1,559

4,843

7,436

7,727

7,747

171(2" (PDC) I Floe Water

Cement Class A 755 Sacks wf 30% Excess

TOG: Surface (top off if needed)
Alt cement volumes are estimates

Il3 3j8-54.5«J-55STC

121/4" (POCl

Cement Class A 642 Sacks wf 50% Excess

TOC: Surface (top off if needed]
All cement volumes are estjmatea

l95/r40<J-55LTC IVertical

Mud Data Fnm To

Floe Water 60 2500

Floe Water 25O0 l7,ie7 1
11.5-12.0 ppgSOBM 7.>67 22A82

BH Data Frcm To

17.1/2"4121/4" PDC 60 Z9»

8-3/4- (PDC) 2.500 8,187

8.1/2- /POCl *187 -JOOWJ

Directional Data See Directional Plan

p.riCSWD
Crtlc"? of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

vw Department of
Environmental Protection

Cement: Class A 50/50 POZ

1.2ft3/sack'f10%ExsinOH' 3891 sacks

TOC: 2,350 ft
All cement volumes are estimates

S 1/2" 20* P-110 USS Freedom HTQ

Date Last Revised: 4-Oci-21

Ross Schweitzer

Note: Not dravm to scale Cement Outside Casing
I Seal Assembly in Annulus

03/11/2022



4709101366

9/16/2021

Diversified Resources Inc

4150 Belden Village Ave. NWSte410
Canton, OH 44718-2253

RE: Armstrong II Weil Pad

Dear Sir/Madam,

Arsenal Resources has developed a Marceilus pad, Armstrong 11214,215 and 216 wells, located in
Taylor County, WV. As an owner or c^erator of conventional natural gas wells in this area, we are
requesting your assistance in this matter.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for communication between
deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential communication, via natural gas, water, or both,
may occur between hydraulically fractured wells In the Marceilus formation (approximately 7,800 TVD)
and existing conventional natural gas wells included in the attached well list for which you are believed to
be the operator.

Arsenal Resources anticipates conducting hydraulic fracturing at the Armstrong. 214,215 and 216 wells
during First Quarter of 2022. We have identified conventional natural gas wells operated by your
company within 500' (lateral distance) of our newly planned weils. Plats for each well on this pad are
attached.

We recommend that conventional well operators conduct the following activities before, during and after
fracturing operations:

1. Inspect surface equipment, prior to fracturing, to establish integrity and establish well conditions.
2. Observe weils closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases in water,

gas, or pressure.

3. inspect or Install master valves rated to 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for wellhead
Integrity.

4. Notify the COG and Arsenal Resources If any changes in water, gas production, pressure or
other anomalies are identified.

Please feel free to contact me at 724-940-1137 with any questions or comments. You may also contact
the WV Office of Oil and Gas at 304-926-0449.

Sincerely,

Ross Schweitzer

Sr. Director of Drilling. Construction and Permitting Ga'-
C!fice of Oil

FEB 3 2022

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford.PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428-0981

03/11/2022



Purpose
The purpose of this pad-specific Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan is to identify and
notify conventional well operators near Arsenal Resources hydraulic fracturing in
Taylor County, WV prior to hydraulic fracturing at Armstrong II and Well Number 216.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for
communication between deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential
communication, via natural gas, water, or both, may occur between hydraulically
fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7,750' TVD) and existing
conventional natural gas wells in the partially-depleted, relatively high permeability
Benson formations (approximately 5,000' TVD).
The plan is being implemented as an additional safety measure to be utilized in
conjunction with best management practices and emergency action plans for this site.
These additional measures include pre-notification of conventional well operators of the
timing and location of the hydraulic fracturing, establishment of measures conventional
well operators should implement, and assurance that the Division of Oil and Gas Is
notified of the timeline, as well as any issues that may arise during fracturing.

1. Communications with Conventional Operators.

Arsenal Resources, using available data (WV Geological Survey, WVDEP Website, and
IMS data service), has identified all known conventional wells and well operators within
500 feet of this pad and the lateral sections. A map showing these wells along with a
list of the wells and operators is included in Attachment A.
Upon approval of this plan. Arsenal Resources will notify these operators, via letter, of
the hydraulic fracturing schedule for these wells. A copy of this letter is included in
Attachment B.

The letter provides recommendations to these conventional operators to 1) increase
their monitoring of their wells during that time period, 2) ensure that their well head
equipment is sound, and 3) provide immediate notification to Arsenal Resources and
the OOG in the event of any changes in their well conditions.
Specifically, the letter recommends that conventional well operators conduct the
following activities during and after fracturing operations:

1. Inspect their surface equipment prior to fracturing to establish integrity and establish pre-

frac well conditions.

2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal increases In

water, gas or pressure.

3. Inspect or install master valves rated to 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for

wellhead integrity.

4. Notify the OOG and ARSENAL RESOURCES if any changes in water, gas production,

or other anomalies are identified. crfice of Oil and Gaa

FEB 3 2022

WV Depariment of
Enviroriiuantal Protection

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428-0981

03/11/2022



©
2. Reporting

Arsenal Resources will provide information relating to the hydraulic fracturing schedule,
communication with conventional operators, and ongoing monitoring of the work upon
request of OOG or immediately after any event of any noted abnormalities.

FEB 3Z022

\ANEnvironmental Protection

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428-0981

03/11/2022



Area of Review Report • Armstrong . Pad, 216 Lateral,. _Taylor_ _County, WV

Well Name API Number Operator Name / Address Welt Type Latitude Longitude Total Depth Perforated Formation(s) Producing Zones not Perforated

St Comm of Public Inst «5 091-00832 Petroleum Development Corp PluRsed - 2002 39.324579 -80.09023 4952 Riley. Speechlev NA

Tom Carson 02403 091-00668 Greylock Opco LLC Existing 39.317618 •80.08911 4797 Benson, Rilev NA

Tygart East Co 01 091-00671 Diversified Production LLC Existing 39.310368 •80.085749 4734 Benson. Rilev NA

Robert & Julie Armstrong IHM 091-01169 Arsenal Resources LLC Existing 39.291898 -80.083136 7657 Ivlarcellus NA

Robert & J Armstrong 1 091-01116 Arsenal Resources LLC Existing 39.291926 -80.08322 8042 Marcellus NA
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FORU WW S - 9ccr t

ARMSTRONG H LEASE

WELL NO. 216

ARSENAL RESOURCES

2.BM' B.H.
136'T.H.—

T H LATITUDE 39M7'30*-
B H LATITUDE Sa'aOW

BH-j

tt

HARCM. AUJOISIS'G »^RFA('E OWNER ACRES

1 (1VR0S n & Fl AINF D <aiAFRT 655
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5-^2 ARK UNO ur 1)1
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5A.5Q ROO»TF COUUANK 215

ROamF rOLEDANK 3 10
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5-^X16 CEORQAL PUUSC 319
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5>]^3I AiefiSA HAYS «r
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5-13-5Q RlMFRt I. R J1IUF A ARMSTRONO 500
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SI 3-71 1 AUJWN SIMMONS 5(U

S11-713 IOStPII&I.ACFY S FREY 135

(S.P.C NORTH ZONE) (UrM(M;ZOWe 17 NORTH)
NACrea S P.C.fFT) N. 288.867.35 6. 1,803.266.67
NAD-B3GE0. IAT-{N) 39291073 LONG-(W) 60.003812
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M 1AYl (IR I'm;NTY pair ASSOClAltON 5-5-15 2 520

N 1AVli)K (X)UNTV FAIR ASSOnA710N 5-5-15 1 5iS

REFERENCES

NOTES ON SURVEY

1, NO <1*101 iiiliL4 Nllit rouND Miim or

PllOPOseo C*S <|C1L NO NOKWIUIU. UuilOiNCt
i noo sa. n. or mtumk «Rt mno mion

8JS' or iHt C£KJt« Of pnoposcn iifii mw

:. arti Jpoi ovic > TOK uux scmf tv
l*-SOOO"

) TKCRC IS 9HC (!) hOUSC IRM.CH tUD OKI (!)
MUNiiNC C*Dm inrHK aiinm e;s rici xiiiiiiii

STRUCIUAC ro Bi WO IKC HOUU
liUAX* 10 Bi DCW>OII{D

I THE UNDERSIGNED. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL

THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND

THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED

BY THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

2 0/ \V- i
r  No. 677 '• z
: * I . STATE OF J " :
Z "fl •.4. .JT; A? C

Z

WELL NO. 216

- 200

(♦) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

nATF NOVEMBER 9 20 _

 REVISED. .,20

YAL

OPERATORS WELL NO.

API

WELL

NO
47 -

216

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

MINIMUM DEGREE
OF ACCURACY

HORIZONTAL S VERTICAL

CONTROL DETERMINED BY.

W2500
FILE NO <i"' AiM.-ji-suHv4»anii>wt«-viiiu/<oi.m.>i

SCALE 1-= 2000'

DGPS (SURVEY GRADE TIE TO CORS NETWORK)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DIVISION OF ENVIRCmMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL

TYPE: OIL GAS

LOCATION :

ELEVATION

DISTRICT

SURFACE OWNER

ROYALTY OWNER

PROPOSED WORK:

DRILL X CONVERT

GROU

COUR

ROBE

ROBE

LIQUID

INJECTION.

NDS 1291 50'

PROPOSED = 1293.72'

THOUSE

■GAS" PRODUCTION X STORAGE. DEEP. SHALLOW

. WATERSHED .

COUNTY

LONG RUN

TAYLOR

RT L.& JULIE A. ARMSTRONG

RT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG ET AL

QUADRANGLE

ACREAGE

ACREAGE

LEASE NO.

GRAFTON

65-375±

65.375±

SEEWW-6A1

DRILL DEEPER REDRILL

FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION. PLUG AND ABANDON.

FRACTURE OR STIMULATE _

CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG.

PLUG OFF OLD

. OTHER

PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY). TARGET FORMATION

ESTIMATED DEPTH

MARCELLUS

TMO 22,383/TVO 7.769'

HECEIVED
ffice oi Oil and Gas

3 2022
uW Depari'^neni
'ironmenta! Frolecaon

WELL OPERATOR ARSENAL RESOURCES
ADDRESS 6031 WALLACE RD EXT

DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

. SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA 15090

ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET

BRIDGEPORT. WV 26330

AORAnKhmefKAl AOR Attachment A1

03/11/2022



135' T.H.—
2.8M' B.H

rORU «W e - SHEET 2 OF 3

TH LATITUDE SB-ITBO-
B H LATITUDE 39'20'CIO- T.H

Bird
ARMSTRONG II LEASE

WELL NO. 216

ARSENAL RESOURCES
1120 CAMC

IIZI-CANC

WELL NO

t ..-/A W-T-v
i- \V- \ I I I' '''"* s

iTt
/ / i

s

\'"f "n'^V
%

^  'v '.oV^v «• L}u "' ' '
/681 >\ t,' \ ' V V\'

,.v
p'™ fi lA' \,
\ ̂uvikiw I u' \ ■' i V

l'V67l\x * i \ ,
■& - I • '.<3 Vf./. \

J
r®\ A"'

I" \ \ ■■ ® \ a:
s f"'' f » * * '

.  © .r'\ .
-  '.A ' /

/ \v. ./

LINE TABLE

tWf BEARING DISTANCE
LJ N 70-35' E 2197.43-
L2 N I9'0S' W 63S.6?
L3 $e2-53-E 649.00
L4 S22-3VE 743.39'

• |r«> »..•

Id (lllll rtiH

t»%x »«.»i«r I

(SPC NORTH ZONE) (UTM/M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
NAD83S'>C(fT| N3fiB.GC73S E 1.633.26607
NAmSGEO. LAT-(K|39 2SI073 LONQ-(W) 60.063612
NAOUS UTM (Ml N A.349.476 12 E 679.006.90

LAWDtMO HOfWf
NAD'Sa 5 p C (FT1 N. 269.999 7 £ 1.605.1309
NAOIUOEO LAl-IN) 39 294704 LONQ.(W| 60 077250
NA093UTM(M| N 4,349.693.5 £ 579.5701

BOTTOM TtOLE
HA0^3SPC.|FIl N 3D0.07B.7 £1.630.6059
NAD-B3QE0 LAT(N) 39 330566 LONG (W) 83 093550
HACrB3UTM(M) N 4.353.654 6 £.578.125.2

V' sff
32- ^WHITE

WHITE OAK
V\OAK

\  V \

*  •« V'Ca ••

No. 677

SCALE I'^ZOOO' FILE NO.'

NOVEMBER 9DATE.
REVISED
OPERATORS WELL NO
API A-7
WELL H" /
NO. STATE C

..20

..20
216

OUNTY PERMIT

STATE OF

'''lllMlllH'*

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DIVISION OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

LEGEND
LEASE LINE
SURFACE UN£
WELL LATERAL - - -
OFFSET UNE - - •
TIE UME
CREEK - .
ROAO IZZZ
COUNTY ROUTE

PROPOSED KLl

EXSTING WEIL

PERUITTED WELL

TAX UAP-PAftCCL

SURFACE OWNER (SEE TABLE)
LEASE / (SEE WW-6AI)

e
®
o
o

00-00

®

fVECEIVED
^ 'ffice of Oil Rnd G&s

FEB 3 2022
Dupui , iiem of

jfonmental Protection
X
s
q

WELL OPERATOR ARSENAL RESOURCES DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT
ADDRESS 6031 WALLACE RD. EXT. SUITE 300

WEXFORD. PA 1509O
ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET

BRIDGEPORT, WV 25330

AOR Attachment A1

03/11/2022



WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 091

Operator Name Arsenal Resources

Operator's Well No. AnDstrongii2i6

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

OP Code 494519412

Watershed (HUC 10) Tygart Valley Quadrangle Grafton

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

Underground Injection (UIC Permit Number_

■  Reuse (at API Number various

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

Other (Explain

No

Will a pit be used? Yes

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes No If so, what ml.?

FtcCFIVED
Cffice of Oil and Gas

2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

Will closed loop system be used? If so describe* ""OP system win contain an ofUie dnmng medium artddnll cuttings on locaUon af»d then be teken toe landfOI.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. vstkai: Ffesnwaief, Hohaomai: on bated mud.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Bentonlte, Soap & Polymer sticks, Soda Ash. Sodium Bicarbonate, Defbamer, Base OH. Emulsifiers, Lime, Barite

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowfill Landfill / Waste Management, Apex Landfill, and Wesmoreland Sanitary Landfill

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, inclu^M;^^e pps^ilitvpf^^ or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature_

Company Official (Typed Name) Schweitzer

Company Official Title Sr. Director of Drilling, Construction and Permitting

Subscribed and sworn before me this day of

My commission expires J ̂  ̂  ^ ̂  ̂

20

Notary

a 3,
Commonweailh of Pennsylvania • Notary Seal
Pubftgn^iarie O'Connor, Notary Public

Allegheny County
My commission expires March 17,2022

Commission number1013834

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries03/11/2022



Form WW-9

Arsenal Resources

Operator's Well No. Armstrong II 216

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Prevegelation pH 6.8 Average

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount lbs/acre

Mulch Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre

Orchard Grass 129

Seed Type

Orchard Grass

lbs/acre

129

Rye 93 Rye 93

Clover 24 Clover 24

Timothy 45 Timothy 45

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:_ A
Comments: R^-seecl and mulch all disturbed areas as soon as reasonably possible
per regulation. Upgrade erosion and sediment control measures where needed

per the West Virginia Erosion and Sediment Control Field Manual.

C:ficB ot Oil and Ga5

feb

Title:

Field Reviewed? Yes

Date: ^

)No

Envifort

03/11/2022



4709101366

R E S O U R C E S

SITE SAFETY PLAN

ARMSTRONG II WELL PAD #216

911 Address:

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

P.ECEWEO
Office of Oil rod

FEB 3 20ZZ

03/11/2022



PROPOSED

ARMSTRONG II

WELLS 214-216
■vfssrs V

78

p  W'l
1\

■t»#75 ^

J
V...

Xi- \ •

r/ ,^i7'

i „ 1 / ̂#3
•V, #5"\«#4

ACCESS ROAD SNTRAMCC ' ^ ̂
UTM(NAD^SKMrTeRS)

N.4.WS.S1tS
E.«rS,TSS.4 . , , ,

L>T(NACr83)M.»ltt9 ' TT \ /\
tO«O(NAD'SS)^06«SSS "* ' XI \. \J

t3q0^
#85

\'\V
epdeiy '

\  tf
II

CS
ESCAPE ROUTE
SOUTHERNLY =
APPROX.6J86'
(1.19MIL£St| .2ao;. RADIUS

V ^ PAD CENTER
iJTWNAO'SSXMETERS)

N. 4.M.47S.4
E. 578.040J

LAT (NAD'O) i92iA0U
LONG (NAOtO) •M.06S4SO

PAOSNTAMCE •#-'S^L»«5t;
imwAD-MHiiirrtfts) / • •■ ^

H. 4,M>.«>5.7
E STt.m *

\v /( #62v\-74f,#61 #56
;• --.Sioc,

"MtqeLATWAOWSS^SOOI
bOHQ (NADtll <80 053S40

•#2''X 136/6»#55

• # 52'' , /

'/ \V'l / .• \ \
#50 (

/S2fl
ESCAPE ROUTE
SOUTHERNLY

APPROX.6.62S'
(1.24 MILES!)

.  „ - .. #23/

.  / [■A

1 iE>'' \T'VIT?' J
,  I • z'

/. •/ iX.- .' " : -• V-ii42

•/.;#2c--
/200 -

M>»V>4

;i2000 4000. - 6000

NOTE: THERE APPEARS TO BE SEVENTY-EIGHT (78) RESIDENCES, NO BUSINESS OR COMMERCIAL
LOCATIONS AND ONE (1) CHURCH WITHIN 5,280'.

I051S
TOPO SECTION: OPERATOR:

/ft ARSENAL
R c s o u n c c s

GRAFTON 7.5' PREPARED FOR:
ARSENAL RESOURCES
6031 WALLACE RD. EXT.
SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA 15090

COUNTY DISTRICT
12 V.inliorn Orive j PO. 6o> ISO I CIvrivINc, «VV 263S1 | S0.1 <1£2 56j-l

1412 KAnswhD fl sulevard, £4$I j Ch3ri?sIon. WV 2S3C1 I 304.}4e 39S2
2S4 Sol Seckle? Bysoi | B«cklcy. WV 2SaOl I 304 2SS S296

TAYLOR COURTHOUSE

DRAWN BY JOB NO. DATE SCALE
K.G.M. 9111 09/08/2021 r - 2000' 03/11/2022



PROPOSED

ARMSTRONG II

WELLS 214-216

p£GEiVtD
C^iCG of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 mi

VW DepSi'tment of_
cnwirnnmfintal Protection

I  ̂ ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE
UTM(NAD'83)(METERS)

N. 4,349,519.8

E. 578,785.4

LAT(NAD'83) 39.291469
LONG (NAD'83) -80.086399

PAD CENTER

UTM(NAD*83)(METERS)
N. 4,349,476.4

E. 579,040.2

LAT (NAD'83) 39.291055
LONG (NAD'83) -80.083450

\ *

13-13.2

13-13.1

13-71.1

13-16.1

112-9

/

\

d 3-15.1

)  i

N.\

12-34.1^'^

♦ ■

X

PAD ENTRANCE

UTM(NAD'83)(METERS)
N. 4,349,435.7

E. 579,006.9

LAT (NAD'83) 39.290691

'LONG (NAD'83) -80.083840

I
12-35.2

12-33.1

J3-16

12-35

V  P.
\

o

- APPARENT RESIDENCES FROM MAPPING
500 1000 1500

^SLS
TOPO SECTION: OPERATOR:

/9| ARSENAL
9 C & 0 U R C C &

GRAFTON 7.5'
PREPARED FOR:

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE RD. EXT.

SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA 15090

COUNTY DISTRICT

1} V/innom Or | P.O Bu> 1S0 | GI'nvNIe, WV 2SJ&1 | 204 4C2.5G24

1412 Kfmnnt-e Sou evatd. En! | Chwlclton. WV 2S201 I J04.24G.29S2

254Eet:Btfck'ay j Bi'iUyy. WV iSfOI | }(14.2S5 S2!>r.

TAYLOR COURTHOUSE

DRAWN BY JOB NO. DATE SCALE

C.P.M. 9111 08-11-2021 1" - 500'
UAU MLt R:\DataiCAUG\WOHK OlOO-ftlV;. r r •• ■

03/11/2022



■1=^890' B.H.-
136' T.H. tQ

ARMSTRONG II LEASE
WELL NO. 216
ARSENAL RESOURCES

T.H. LATITUDE 39M7'30"-
B.H. LATITUDE 39''20'00" T.H:71

B.H.\l

PARCEL ADJOINING SURFACE OWNER ACRES

3-16-61.1 nvnoN n k. fi.aine d gilbert 6.55

3-16-61.2 NANCVn BAKFRILFVETAL 16.29

3-16-62 ERNEST C. tIAWKlNDERRYlLIFEI. ET AL 55.60

3-20-3.2 RFBRCCAJ. HARTXETT 8.40

3-2CM RALPH & CRYSTAL L MORRIS 79.65

5-4-I5.I CHADL. CURREY 7.38

5-4-15 3 JODl DARLHNE & WILLIE JOE HAUOTT 1.03

5-4-17 JERRY PAUL ROSS. JR 27.00

5-4-51 (3:0RCX R WILLIAMS 168 22

5-4-52 ARK LAND LLC 69.75

5-4-52.1 ARK LAND LLC X25

5-5-13 [.ARRY MCDANIEL IHEIRS) 4.98

5-5-14 TIMOTHY R » ROSS P GERARD 1563

5-5-15.4 STATE OF WEST VIRQNIA (WV DEPT OF AGRiCULTRE) 284

5-5-15.5 STATE OF WEST YlRaSIA (WV DEPT OF AOUCULTRE) 6.62

5-5-16 LARRY L. REED. ETAL 3.47

5-5-17.1 MATTHEW ALLEN & NORMA JEAN CHENOWETH 21.31

5-8-14 ARK LAND LLC 17.00

5-8-15 ARK LAND LLC 106.82

5-8-17 ARK LAND LLC 1.735

5-8-18 ARK LAND LLC 73.5

5-8-19 ARK LAND LLC 42.23

5-8-20 ARK LAND LLC 23.00

5-8-21 ARK LAND LLC 66.95

5-8-22 HAROLD TTIOMAS & NURY LOU ADKINS 34.77

5-8-30 RODNEY E & UNDA S MCOUAIN 62.54

5-9-2 ARK LAND LLC 33 1

5-9-4 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 115.00

5-9-56 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 55.75

5-9-62 ROBERT B MOORE JR & MARY WOLFE 54 00

5-9-63 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 20.00

5-9-66 MARY ELIZABETH MOORE 16.15

5-9-66.1 ROBERT B MOORE JR & MARY WOLFE 0.72

5-9-66.3 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 2.50

5-9-70 ROBERT F COLEBANK 2.15

5-9-70.3 ROBERT F COLEBANK 3.10

5-9.70.4 LOREN 1. & DELLA A KNOTTS 7.52

5-9-70.6 GEORGIA L POLING 2.19

5-9-71 ARK LAND LLC 54 00

5-9-84 ROBERT F COLEBANK 24.00

S12-S ARK LAND LLC l.(»

5-12-7 RODNEY & DEBORAH A. ANDERSON 138.13

5-12-31 MELISSA HAYS 42.87

SI 2-32 ARK LAND LLC 1.25

SI2-33 i HARRY V & PATRICIA J. JOHNSON 89.30

SI 2-34 1 BOW SMITH 4.825

SI2-35.2 MARIE ELEANORE & KEITH OUEEN (LIFE). ET AL 2.00

SI2-89 LONG RUN FELLOWSHIP CHURCH 0.36

SI 2-90 ROBERT L & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG 5.00

SI3-I6.I ALLISON SIMMONS 1.59

5-13-16,2 TRS OF LONG RUN FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH 6372.98 SO FT

5-13-65 LONG RUN FELLOWSHIP CHURCH 1.341

5-13-71.1 ALLISON SIMMONS 5.00

5-13-71.2 JOSEPH & LACEY N. FREY 8.35

(S.P.C. NORTH ZONE) (UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT)
NAD'83 GEO.
NAD'83 UTM (M)

N. 288,667.35
LAT-(N) 39.291073
N. 4,349,478.12

E. 1,803,266.67
LONG-(W) 80.083

NAD'03

NAD'83

NAD'83

NAD'83

NAD'83

NAD'83

S.P.C.(FT)
GEO.

UTM (M)

S.P.C.(FT)
GEO.

UTM (M)

LANDING POINT

N. 289,999.7
LAT-{N) 39.294764
N. 4,349,893.5

BOTTOM HOLE

N. 303,076.7
LAT-(N) 39.330586
N. 4.353,854.8

812
E. 579,008.90

E. 1,805,130.9
LONG-(W) 80.077256
E. 579,570.1

E. 1,800,605.9
LONG-(W) 80.093550
E. 578,125.2

O O
o o
ib in
o o
e  o
O O
CO CO

LU LU
Q Q
3 P
b b
o o
z z

33
± i
H £D

ii
t-CQ

ioi-
T-O
CMO

TAG SURFACE OWNER PARCEL ACRES

A ROBERT L & JULIE A ARMSTRONG 5-12-1 65.375

R ROBERT L. JR. & PATRICIA LYNN CARPENTER 5-I2.3 117.94

C ARK LAND LLC 5-9-60 50.02

D ARK LAND LLC 5-9-61 4.00

E ARK LAND LLC 5-9-58 91.45

F ARK LAND LLC 5-9-59 26.50

G COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC S9-63.3 85.45

H COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 5-9-57! 120 00

COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 5-9-57 11800

1 ARK LAND LLC 5-9-1 74.00

K STATE OF W V INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS 5.5-15 913.69

I. MARK A. CURREY 5-4-15 108.46

M TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 5-5-15.2 3.20

N TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 5-5-15. 1 54.5

REFERENCES

•#-

O if
5'

.c-

NOTES ON SURVEY

1] VAiiFium Uiivx I RO. Su> ISO I C>len,lile, WV 263511 iUJ.4e2.56I-l

1412 Kanawtid aouiuvjiU. Eaii I Churksioci. WV 2Siol | 304.346.3952

2S4 Eoil Uvcklty Byudis | BevklX), WV 2590) | 304.255.5296

I  ilnvv.com

1. NO WATER WEaS WERE FOUND WITHIN 250' OF
PROPOSED GAS WELL. NO AGRICULTURAL auiLDINGS

> 2500 SO. FT. OR DWELLINGS WERE FOUND WITHIN
625' OF THE CENTER OF PROPOSED WELL PAD.

2. WELL SPOT CIRCLE & TOPO WARK SCALE ARE
r=2000'

3. THERE IS ONE {!) HOUSE TRAILER AND ONE (1)
HUNTING CABIN WITHIN WITHIN 625 FEET. NEITHER

STRUCTURE APPEAR TO BE OCCUPIED AND THE HOUSE
TRAILER APPEARS TO BE DILAPIDATED.

1116,
1169

®

WELL NO. 216

1" = 200'

I THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL
THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND
THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED
BY THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

(+} DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

DATE NOVEMBERS

I *
No. 677

STATE

r REVISED.

20

,20

21

Z OPERATORS WELL NO. 216

NAh

API
WELL
NO.

47 - Of/ — d/suG
'"ilMMlO*' STATE COUNTY PERMIT

MINIMUM DEGREE
OF ACCURACY 1 /2500

FILE NO 9in-Ar5efial-SURV-Plal216-RQ0-211102-KGM.dwg

HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL
CONTROL DETERMINED BY:

SCALE 1" = 2000'

DGPS (SURVEY GRADE TIE TO CORS NETWORK)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL
TYPE: OIL GAS_^

LIQUID

INJECTION.
WASTE

DISPOSAL

LOCATION :

ELEVATION

DISTRICT

SURFACE OWNER

ROYALTY OWNER

PROPOSED WORK :

DRILL X CONVERT

GROU

ROBE

ROBE

ND = 1291.50'
PROPOSED = 1293.72'

COURTHOUSE

WATERSHED

IF
"GAS" PR0DUCTI0N_>L

LONG RUN

STORAGE. DEEP. SHALLOW X

COUNTY TAYLOR

RT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG

RT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG ET AL

QUADFiANGLE

ACREAGE

ACREAGE

LEASE NO.

GRAFTON

65.375±

65.375±

SEE VWV-6A1

DRILL DEEPER REDRILL

FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION. PLUG AND ABANDON.

FRACTURE OR STIMULATE _

CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG.

PLUG OFF OLD

OTHER

PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL {SPECIFY), TARGET FORMATION

ESTIMATED DEPTH

MARCELLUS

TMD 22,383/TVD 7.769'

WELL OPERATOR

ADDRESS

'II4UI

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLAiCE RD, EXT. SUITE 300

DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET
WEXFORD. PA 15090 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

03/11/2022



FORM WW 6 - SHEET 2 OF 2

ARMSTRONG II LEASE

WELL NO. 216

ARSENAL RESOURCES

< ^'1'' C /^^ \

E  1 >1 V

136'T.H
2,890' B.H.

T.H. LATITUDE 39M7'30
B.H. LATITUDE 39°20'00" T.H

1120-CANC

NOR- 1- m in
WnSThKN

■ UR-Nl'lKJ

/ 883 oo CO,i50i /
1121-CANC

B.H.-*
WELL NO

•.•17.1 \

' "7 'A CM
li'A.Wi

yi.i 4. 5.3

•1-1.5.

V  643

.'697

20-3.2

OVERLAP

t-w,. 688

S-20 \

i  .
A

k'' \ ® ̂ "IpX \ nEGHVED»  O .jl ^ X of Oil an_d3:^-\
458 «aV?q\ V

^,E£\ 3ilK-2"'

e  . *

I ,  u'o \
*  .672

702 f ® \ 7*""
A \ ^

I  ' »

V' " vv^ B

\  —rx
V-"' Ni I

UNE TABLE

LINE BEARING DISTANCE

LI N 70'35' E 2197.43'

L2 N 19'05' W 636.62'

L3 S 82^53' E 649.oa

L4 S22°3rE 743.39'

L /I 3-71

3-65/ 111

^  \ iXry3 V 32" ̂ WH/T
Y%^< A \ 'JK I OAK

\  '^-"^^^VrvOAK

\

bv. >'S»(C)

X ' M /

■white'^^

12 Vailhom Dilv* | P.O. Bo> ISO | Clen.llle, WV 263S11 304.462.S634

1412 KgiuwnsBoul*V4ii]. East | CnsMeston. WV 2S30I | 304.346.36S2

2S4 Eaii iMcVIay Bypats | BtcUey. WV 2SB0I | 304.2SS S296

V \\\.

(S.P.C. NORTH ZONE) (UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
NAD'83 S.P.C,(FT) N. 288,667.35 E. 1.603.266.67
NAD'83 GEO. LAT-(N) 39.291073 LONG-(W) 60.083812
NA0'e3UTM(M) N. 4,349,478.12 E. 579.008.90

LANDING POINT

NAD'83 S-P.C-(FT) N. 269,999.7 E. 1,805,130,9
NAD'83 GEO, LAT-(N) 39.294764 LONG-{W) 80.077256
NAD'83 DIM (M) N. 4,349,893.5 E. 579,570.1

BOnOMHOLE
NAD'83 8.P.C.{FT) N. 303,076.7 E. 1,800,605 9
NAD'83 GEO. LAT-{N) 39.330586 LONG-(W) 80 093550
NAD'S3UTM(M) N. 4,353,854.8 E. 578.125.2

1" = 2000' FILE NO

DATE

REVISED

NOVEMBER 9 .20

, 20

21

216OPERATORS WELL NO.
API
WELL

NO- STATE COUNTY
47 OK 01^(4 (/

PERMIT

-X^y...A:Xr
=  / No. 677 "• =

STATE OF

y.tn /

'J.fifi.3

9-66

\ 9-66 ■.

9-70.3
A '^7IJ.6

 9-71M

9-70.

\/ \

:t.' ft? c

%,ffONAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DIVISION OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

P.S.
677.

LEGEND

LEASE LINE

SURFACE LINE

WELL LATERAL - - <
OFFSET UNE
TIE LINE ^—
CREEK
ROAO :zz;
COUNTY ROUTE

PROPOSED WELL

EXISTING WELL

PERMITTED WELL

TAX MAP-PARCEL

SURFACE OWNER (SEE TABLE)
LEASE § (SEE WW-6A1)

IPi'i ITi 1 ITi'l ITfl ITiii fl iii SiiiiliJ.iTl.f ill tffl

e
®

o
00-00

®
WELL OPERATOR ARSENAL RESOURCES DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

ADDRESS 6031 WALLACE RD. EXT. SUITE 300 ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET
WEXFORD, PA 15090 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

03/11/2022



FORM WW 6 - SHEET 1

ARMSTRONG II LEASE

WELL NO. 216

ARSENAL RESOURCES

•2,690' B.H.-
136' T.H-

T.H. LATITUDE 39M7'30"
B.H. LATITUDE 39°20'00"

B.H.

PARCEL ADJOINING SURFACE OWNER ACRES

M6-61.I BYRON D & ELAINE D GILBERT 655

3-16.6I.2 NANCY B BAKER (LFl. ET AL 16.29

M6-62 ERNEST C HAWKINBERRY (UFEl. ET AL 55.60

J-10-3 2 REBECCA J BAR'aETT 840

3-2(M RALPH & CRYSTAL L MORRIS 79.65

S-4-IS.I CHAD L. CURREY 7.38

S-4-15.3 JODI DARLENE & WILLIE JOG HAUCMT 103

5-4-17 JERRY PAUL ROSS. JR. 27,00

5-4-51 GEORGE R. WILLIAMS 168.22

5-4-52 ARK LAND LLC 69.75

5-4-52.1 ARK LAND LLC 225

5-5-1] LARRY MCDANIELIHEIRSI 4.98

5-S-!4 TIMOTHY R & ROSS P. GERARD IS.63

5-5-15.4 STATE OF WEST VIRQNIA (WV DEPT OF A(3UCULTRE1 284

5-5-15.5 STATE OF WEST VIRONIA (WV DEPT OF ACWCULTREl 662

5-5-16 LARRY L. REBD.ETAL 3.47

5.5-171 MATTHEW ALLEN & NORMA JEAN CHENOWETH 21.11

5-6-14 ARK LAND LLC 17.00

5-8-15 ARK LAND LLC 106.82

5-8-17 ARK LAND LLC 1.735

5-8-18 ABX LAND LLC 73.5

5-8.19 ARK LAND LLC 42.23

5-8-20 ARK LAND LLC 23.00

S-B-21 ARK LAND LLC 66.95

5-8-22 HAROLD THOMAS £ MARY LOU AOKJNS 34.77

5-8-30 RODNEY E & UNDA S MCOUAIN 6254

5-9-2 ARK LAND LLC 33.1

5-9-4 COALOUESr DEVELOPMENT LLC 115.00

5-9-36 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 55.75

5-9-62 ROBERT D. MOORE JR. & MARY WOLFE 54.00

5-9-63 COALOUEST DF,VELOPMENT LLC 20.00

5-9-66 MARY ELIZABETH MOORE 16.15

5-9-66 1 ROBERT B. MOORE JR A MARY WOLFE 0.72

.5-9-66,3 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 250

5-9-70 ROBERT F.COLEBANK 215

5-9-70.3 ROBERT F. COLEBANK 3.10

.5-9-70 4 LOREN L & DELLA A KNOTTS 7 52

5-9-70.6 GUORQA L POLING 219

5-9-71 ARK LAND LLC 54.00

$-9-84 ROBERT F. COLEBANK 24.00

5-12-5 ARK LAND LLC 1.00

5-12-7 RODNEY & DEBORAH A. ANDERSON 138.13

5-12-31 MELISSA HAYS 42.87

5-12-32 ARK LAND LLC 1 25

5-12-33 1 HARRY V. & PATRICIA J JOHNSON 89.30

5-12-34 1 BOW SMIT H 4.825

5-12-35 2 MARIE ELEANORE & KEITH QUEEN (UFEL ET AL 2.00

.5-12-89 LONG RUN FELLOWSHIP CHURCH 036

SI 2-90 ROBERT L & JULIE A ARMSTRONG 5.00

5-13-16 1 ALLISON SIMMONS 1.59

5-13-16.2 T RS OF LONG RUN FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH 637298 SO FT

5-13-65 LONG RUN FELLOWSHIP CHURCH 1.34!

5-I3-7M ALLISON SIMMONS 500

5-13-71 2 JOSEPH £ LACEY N. FREY 8.35

n

(S.P.C. NORTH ZONE) (UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
NAD'83 S.P,C.(FT)

NAD'83 GEO.

NAD'83 UTM (M)

NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT)

NAD'83 GEO.

NAD83 UTM (M)

NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT)

NAD'83 GEO.

NAD'83 UTM (M)

N. 288,667.35

LAT-(N) 39.291073

N. 4,349.478.12

LANDING POINT

N. 289.999.7

LAT-(N) 39.294764

N. 4.349,893.5

BOTTOM HOLE

N. 303.076.7

UT-(N) 39.330586

N. 4.353,854.8

E. 1.803,266.67

LONG-(W) 80.083812

E. 579,008.90

E. 1,805.130.9

LONG-(W) 80.077256

E. 579.570.1

E. 1,800,605.9

LONQ-(W) 80.093550

E. 578,125.2

T.Hr'

h>h
o o

's's

UJ lij
Q O
^ P
t c
0 o
z z

33
1 i
F- CD

n
xi
HCQ

TAG SURFACE OWNER PARCEL ACRES

A RORFRT! * nir.lRA ARMSTRONG 5-12-1 65.375

B ROBERT L. JR £ PATRICIA LYNN CARPENTER 5-12-3 117.94

r ARK LAND LLC 5-9-60 50.02

n ARK LAND LLC 5-9-61 4.00

F ARK LAND LLC 5-9-58 91.45

F ARK LAND LLC 5-9-59 2850

n COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 5-9-63 3 85.45

H COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 5-9-57.1 i2aoo

1 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 5-9-57 11800

1 ARK LAND LLC 5-9-1 74.00

K STATE OF W.V INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS 5-5-15 913.69

1. MARK A. CURREY 5-4-15 108.46

M TAYLOR COUN TY FAIR ASSOCIATION 5-5-15.2 3.20

N TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 5-5-15.1 54.5

REFERENCES

NOTES ON SURVEY

1. NO WATER WELLS WERE FOUND WrTHIN 250" OF
PROPOSED GAS Wai NO ACRICULfURAL BUILDINGS
> 2500 SO. FT. OR OWELLINGS WERE FOUND WfTHIN
" 625' OF THE CENTER OF PROPOSED WaL PAD.

2- Wai SPOT CIRCLE i lOPO MARK SCALE ARE
1'-2000"

1. THERE IS ONE <l) HOUSE TRAILER AND ONE (1)
HUNTING CABIN WITHIN WITHIN 625 FEET. NEITHER

STRUCTURE APPEAR TO BE OCCUPIED AND THE HOUSE
TRAILER APPEARS TO BE DILAPIDATED.

LiU'l

11161
1169

(A)

WELL NO. 216

12-9(1

/
/
/
/

1" = 200'

I THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL

THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND

THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED

BY THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

A. (-I-) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
x""' STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

~  ; No. 677 ■ '
DATE

i: REVISED.

NOVEMBER 9 20

.20

21

P.S.

677

O:

.  . STATE

■ jnu On

« ---  OPERATORS WELL NO. 216

API

WELL

NO.
47 -
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

MINIMUM DEGREE

OF ACCURACY 1 /2500
FILE NO. S111-Areanal-SURV-Plal216-R00-2111O2H<GMCwg

HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL

CONTROL DETERMINED BY:

SCALE 1" = 2000'

DGPS (SURVEY GRADE TIE TO CORS NETWORK)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL

TYPE: OIL GAS_^
LIQUID

INJECTION.

WASTE

DISPOSAL

IF

"GAS" PROniir.TinN X STORAGE. DEEP. SHALLOW

LOCATION :

ELEVATION

DISTRICT

SURFACE OWNER

ROYALTY OWNER

PROPOSED WORK :

DRILL X CONVERT

GROU

ROBE

ROBE

ND = 1291.50'
PROPOSED = 1293.72'

COURTHOUSE

WATERSHED LONG RUN

COUNTY TAYLOR

RT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG

RT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG ET AL

QUADRANGLE

ACREAGE

ACREAGE

LEASE NO.

GRAFTON

65.375±

65.375±

SEE WW-6A1

DRILL DEEPER REDRILL

FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION. PLUG AND ABANDON.

FRACTURE OR STIMULATE _

CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG.

PLUG OFF OLD

OTHER

PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY). TARGET FORMATION

ESTIMATED DEPTH

MARCELLUS

TMD 22.363/TVD 7.769'

WELL OPERATOR

ADDRESS

ARSENAL RESOURCES DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

6031 WALLACE RD. EXT. SUITE 300 ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET

WEXFORD, PA 15090 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

03/11/2022



FORM VA* 6 - SHEET 2 OF 2

136' T.H.
2.690' B.H.

T.H. LATITUDE 39"17'30
B.H. LATITUDE 39"20'00" T.H:

ARMSTRONG II LEASE

WELL NO. 216

ARSENAL RESOURCES

n20-CANC

NORTH-

WESriiRN

,  -niRNHKn.
/ a83

o o
CO CO

1121-CANC

WELL NO

(M

-.'-r
16-^1 2

N  O. X ' 1 I6-(SI I

\ - I 1
\ ̂̂ \\ \ i !
-V .\ \ I '

"Av-'K
I \ 1 *

^  ̂ v / » \

' 20-3.2

POSSIBLE I?
OVERLAP i£ I
AREA

!  *-211 »

•i.fjh

'Uyfi.i

\  *e.v X

I  I
v-'-r

A 1-70.^
•'

\ iJ-TIM'I

n.7ii

0.70.1

n/.3

I2.tt«/I3

1-10.1

1 32" ^WHITE
WHITE OAK
OAK

i:-u.i

I  I2-3S.2

fcL. .V30'"""l;. I.

LINE TABLE

LINE BEARING DISTANCE

L1 N 70°3ff E 2197.43'

L2 N 79°05' IV 636.62'

L3 S 82°53- E 649.00

L4 S22°3rE 743.39'

(S.P.C. NORTH ZONE) (UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
NAD'B3 S.P.C.(ni N. 288,667.35 E. 1,803,266.67

NA0'83GE0. UT-(N) 39.291073 LONG-(W) 80.083812

NAD'B3UTM(M) N. 4,349,478.12 E. 579.008.90

LANDING POINT

NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT) N. 289,999.7 E. 1,805,130.9

NAD'83 GEO, LAT-(N) 39.294764 LONG-(W) 80.077256

NAD'83 UTM(M) N. 4,349,893.5 E. 579,570.1

BOTTOM HOLE

NAD'B3S-P.C.(Fn N. 303,076.7 E. 1.800,605.9

NAO'83 GEO. LAT-(N) 39.330586 LONG-(W) 80.093550

NAD'83 DIM (M) N. 4,353,854.8 E. 578,125.2

.^"1 - 2000' FILE NO

DATE

REVISED.

NOVEMBER 9 .20

,20

21

216OPERATORS WELL NO.

API

WELL

NO. STATE COUNTY
47 — on

PERMIT

=  / No, 677 \ :
= * i . STATE OF * =
C fi ,o c

\f^ONAl

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DIVISION OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

LEGEND

LEASE LINE

SURFACE LINE

WELL LATERAL - - •

OFFSET LINE ■

TIE LINE —

CREEK

ROAD :iz;

COUNTY ROUTE

PROPOSED WELL

EXISTING WELL

PERMITTED WELL

TAX MAP-PARCEL

SURFACE OWNER (SEE TABLE)
LEASE # (SEE WW-6A1)

e
®

o
00-00

o
o
c
z

m

WELL OPERATOR ARSENAL RESOURCES DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

ADDRESS 6031 WALLACE RD. EXT SUITE 300 ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET

WEXFORD, PA 15090 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

03/11/2022



470 9 1 0 1 3 6 6

WW-6A1 Operator's Well No. Armstrong II216
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Seetion 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that 1 am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Attached

r.ECBVEOC;flceofOilandG«s

FEB 3 2022

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the OfBce of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division ofNatural Resources WV Division of Highways

•  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Fioodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: Arsenal Resources ^ ̂ ^
By: AosC Sciu-C,

Page 1 of ̂

03/11/2022



ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 216

Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres

A

00004370

47-091-5-12-1

ROBERT L ARMSTRONG AND JULIE ARMSTRONG

HUSBAND AND WIFE

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 55/708

30/698

8/541

65.37500000

A

00005202

47-091-5-12-1

KIM R ROGERS MARRIED DEALING IN HER SOLE AND

SEPARATE PROPERTY

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 65/103

8/541

65.37500000

A

00005203

47-091-5-12-1

RICHARD A AND CRYSTAL A VINCENT HIS WIFE

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 65/115

8/541

65.37500000

A

00005204

47-091-5-12-1

RICHARD L DODD

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 65/112

8/541

65.37500000

B

00004457

47-091-5-12-3

ROBERT L AND PATRICIA LYNN CARPENTER JR

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 57/543

30/698

8/541

117.94000000

C

00004769

47-091-5-9-60

DIANE L FLECK

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 54/89

31/318

8/541

50.02000000

D

00004769

47-091-5-9-61

DIANE L FLECK

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 54/89

31/318

8/541

4.00000000

E

00004475

47-091-5-9-58

CHARLES F HUNSINGER ET UX

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 58/19

30/698

8/541

91.45000000

F

00004769

47-091-5-9-59

DIANE L FLECK

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC q

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 54/89

31/318

8/541

28.50000000

G THOMAS A WILLIS §- rn o
3 o cx! ®

FALCON PARTNERS 0.15 54/502 85.45000000

O (11
CD-ri
3 C-!
rt-ia
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ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 216

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres

00004770

47-091-5-9-63.3

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

31/318

8/541

G

00004771

47-091-5-9-63.3

D KEITH LAREW

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 54/483

31/318

8/541

85.45000000

G

00004772

47-091-5-9-63.3

GLENN C LAREW

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

FALCON PARTNERS

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 54/477

31/318

8/541

85.45000000

H

00005176

47-091-5-8-21

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 64/392

8/541

120.00000000

1

00003425

47-091-5-8-19

ROBERT L CARPENTER

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 41/678

30/698

8/541

118.00000000

J

00004049

47-091-5-9-1

MONA H COOPER, A WIDOW AND DONNA J AND

CHARLES R MCELDOWNEY H/W

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 42/13

30/698

8/541

73.50000000

K

00008290

47-091-5-5-15

DR FLORENCE KUNST HOBACK AND J HOLLAND

HOBACK HER HUSBAND

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 37/663

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

00008292

47-091-5-5-15

TYGART EAST COMPANY

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125

m
3

Q

38/599

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000
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ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 216

Lease Number

00008293

47-091-5-5-15

Lessor

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF DAVIS AND ELKINS

COLLEGE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

Lessee

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres

0.125 38/616 913.69000000

314/429

36/618

37/8

00008278

47-091-5-5-15

DR FLORENCE KUNST HOBACK AND J HOLLAND

HOBACK HER HUSBAND

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 40/656 913.69000000

314/429

36/618

37/8

RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS

SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L

K  REYNOLDS HIS WIFE

00008343 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

47-91-5-5-15 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/56

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

00008344

47-91-5-5-15

MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER

HUSBAND

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/184 913.69000000

314/429

36/618

37/8

00008345

47-91-5-5-15

ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE

AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR

WILDA P MALLOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125

m
3

O <

Bo
3^
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m
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p

O
CO ■

CO §5

45/176 913.69000000

314/429

36/618

37/8
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ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 216

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |

K

00008346

47-91-5-5-15

MARYECOYLE WIDOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/180

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

00008347

47-91-5-5-15

CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/188

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

00008348

47-91-5-5-15

J STRIDER MOLER SINGLE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/505

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

D0000368

47-091-5-5-15

CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 249/302

8/541

913.69000000

L

00008294

47-091-5-4-15

JESSIE R MASON (WIDOW) AND SAMUEL FRED

MASON II (SINGLE)

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 44/196

314/429

36/618

37/8

108.46000000

M

D0000368

47-091-5-5-15.2

CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 249/302

8/541

3.20000000

4 of 7
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ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 216

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres .

RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS

SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

M REYNOLDS HIS WIFE CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

0.125 45/56 3.20000000

00008343 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA 314/429

47-091-5-5-15.2 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUaiON LLC

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

36/618

37/8

MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

M HUSBAND CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

0.125 45/184 3.20000000

00008344 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA 314/429

47-091-5-5-15.2 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

36/618

37/8

ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE

AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

M WILDA P MALLOW CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

0.125 45/176 3.20000000

00008345 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA 314/429

47-091-5-5-15.2 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

36/618
37/8

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

M MARY E COYLE WIDOW CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

0.125 45/180 3.20000000

00008346 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA 314/429

47-091-5-5-15.2 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

36/618

37/8

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

M CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED CORPORATION 0.125 45/188 3.20000000

ENERGY CORPORATION OF
m
3

00008347 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA
-n 2 314/429

47-091-5-5-15.2 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

o <

io
^ d?
m o
CD ® ::o

o ni

36/618

37/8
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ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 216

Lease Number

M

00008348

47-091-5-5-15.2

Lessor

J STRIDER MOLER SINGLE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

Lessee

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres

0.125 45/505

314/429

36/618

37/8

3.20000000

N

D0000368

47-91-5-5-15.1

CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 249/302

8/541

54.50000000

RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS

SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L

N  REYNOLDS HIS WIFE

00008343 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

47-91-5-5-15.1 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/56

314/429

36/618

37/8

54.50000000

MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER

N  HUSBAND

00008344 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

47-91-5-5-15.1 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/184 54.50000000

314/429

36/618

37/8

N

00008345

47-91-5-5-15.1

ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE

AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR

WILDA P MALLOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC 5>

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/176 54.50000000

314/429

36/618

37/8

o
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ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 216

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres

00008346

47-91-5-5-15.1

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

314/429

36/618

37/8

N

00008347

47-91-5-5-15.1

CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/188

314/429

36/618

37/8

54.50000000

N

00008348

47-91-5-5-15.1

J STRIDER MOLER SINGLE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/505

314/429

36/618

37/8

54.50000000
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ARSENAL People Powered. Asset Strong.

October 1, 2021

Mr. James Martin, Chief of Oil and Gas

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

601 57th Street, SB

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Ownership of Roadways; Armstrong II214-216 Wells

Dear Mr. Martin:

In preparation of filing a permit application for the above referenced well. Arsenal Resources has
conducted a thorough title examination in order to determine the ownership of the oil and gas underlying
roadways crossed by the proposed well(s). If owned in fee by the West Virginia Department of
Transportation, Division of Highways, a lease covering its interest in the roadway or roadways has been
properly obtained and provided in the application materials. If a right of way only, the oil and gas
underlying such roadway or roadways is owned by the adjoining landowners and is also covered by the

leaseholds provided in the application materials.

If you have any questions, concerns or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at

the address listed below.

Sincerely,

Jon Sheldon

Chief Operating Officer

CtECeiVED
C^•fice of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Depailment of_
Environmental Protection

6031 Wallace Road Ext. Suite 300

Wexford, PA 15090

P; 724-940-1100

F: 800-428<»ei

www.arsenalresources.com

03/11/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12) 47 0 9 1 0 1 3 6 6

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: API No. 47- 091

Operator's Well No. Armstrong 11216

Weil Pad Name: Armstrong II

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Easting:
Northing;

Public Road Access:

Generally used farm name:

State:

County:

District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Taylor

Court House

UTM NAD 83
579006,7

4349482.13

CR13. OR 38 (Long Run Road) CR36/3

Grafton Armstrong II

Watershed: Tygart Valley

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

•PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

n 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or S NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

S 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or 0 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Cifice 0! ' •

F£B 3 7072

OOG OFFICE USE
ONLY

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class 11 Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification ofNotice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

03/11/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given;

THEREFORE, I Ross Schweitzer ^ have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. 1 certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. 1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Address: 6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300Well Operator: Arsenal Resources

By:

Its:

Telephone:

Ross Schweitzer

Sr. Director of Drillin

724-940-1137

Wexford, PA 15090

g, Construction & PelWtting Facsimile: 304-848-9134

Email: rschweitzer@arsenalresources.com

Commonwealth of K&th&fl^S&^tNotary Seal
Annmarie O'Connor, Notary Public

Allegheny County
My commission expires March 17,2022

Commission number 1013834
Member. Pennsylvania Assoeiation ef Netarlea

Subscribed and sworn before me this^Sj day ^̂
Notary Public

My Commission Expires ^

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DBF's Chief Privacy Officer at depDrivacvofficer@wv.eov.

HECEIVPO
Office of Oil and GaJ

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

03/11/2022



WW-6A API NO. 47-Ml
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. AmBtrong ii 216

Well Pad Name: Armstrong II
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 1/31/22 Date Permit Application Filed: 2/01/22
Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the fi ling date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section sev«i of this article; (3) The coal owdct,
opCTator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be undwlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts ovwlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargemait, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The opCTator of any natural gas storage field witihin which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. (cXI) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwiflistanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowno-, unless the lien bolder is fbe landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

0 Application Notice BWSSPNotice 0E&S Plan Notice 0Well Plat Notice is her^y provided to:

0 SURFACE OWNER(s) / 0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: Robert and Julie Arrnstrong / Name: See Attached
Address: bo Freewm ortve Address:
Flemirigtofi. WV 26347

Name: □ COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name:

Address:
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Olhe^isturbance)
Name: Robert and JulieArmstronB / 0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: bo Freewin Drive AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)
Flemkigton.WV 28347 Name: See Attached
Name: Address:
Address:

0 SURFACE OWNBR(s) (Impoimdments or Ws) Name: _
Name: Robert and Julie Armstrong (AST Pad) f AddrCSS:
Address: 90 FreewiS Drive Remington, WV 26347

0 OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

Clw

Remington, WV 26347 *Pleasc attach additional forms if necessary Crfice"onDi'|^^ G

FEB 3 mi
WV Deparlrnsnt of

Environmental Protection
03/11/2022



WW-gA API NO. 47- 091
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Armstrong II216

Well Pad Name: Armstrong ll

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. CodeR. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.eov/oil-
and-gas/naaes/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: CficroPoih^nd Gas
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection FEB 3 202Z
601 57*^ St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304 VW Department of
(304) 926-0450 Environmental Protection
Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files Its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://wvvw.dep.vvv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

RECEIVED
CSfice of Oil and Gac

FEB 3 2022

WV Depaf ..'ic-nt of
Environmental Pfotoction
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Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator:Arsenal Resources

Telephone: 724-940-1137
Email: rschweltzer@arsenalresoi;rces.com

API NO. 47- 091

OPERATOR WELL NO. Armstfong II216

Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

Address: ®031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300

Wexford, PA 15090

Facsimile: 304-848-9134

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficerra/wv.gov.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Annmarie O'Connor, Notary Public

Allegheny County
My commission expires March 17,2022

Commission number 1013834
Member, Penneylvanla Association of Notaries

Subswibed and sworn before me thi a" dayo

My Commission Expires ^

Notary Public

r.cCblVED
c:fice of Oil and Ga>.

FEB 3 ZOZZ
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Arsenal Resources

Armstrong II Well Site

WW-6A Notice of Application - Attachment Page 1 of 3

Drill Site (Surface & AST Site) 47-091-5-12-1

Robert L. Armstrong & Julie Armstron

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

Mineral

Robert L. Armstrong & Julie Armstr.

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

'9^

Coal

CoalQuest Development

Attn: Chuck Duckworth

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

Surface (Road) 47-091-5-12-90

Robert L Armstrong & Julie Armstro|?g

Rt. 1 Box 121 ^
Flemington, WV 26347

Mineral

Kim R. Rogers

1672 Fairmont Avenue

Fairmont, WV 26554

Richard A. Vincent

192 Mines Hill Road

Bridgeport, WV 26330

John Leo Dodd II & Jonathan Ian Dodd

2403 Pace Avenue

Mount Vernon, IL 62864

Coal

CoalQuest Development, LLC FEB 3 2022
Attn: Chuck Duckworth ^ Dsparimentot
100 Tygart Drive Environmental Protection
Grafton, West Virginia 26354

. '-"CTIVED

CTf'C ' I. i f' • '^'id GctS

03/11/2022



®SLS
FROM THE GROUND UP

Infoo-'slswv.com

www.slswvxom

TM 12 P 1 (DWELLING APPARENT)
Robert & Julie Armstrong
90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 2634

Possible Wafer Purveyors within 1500'

01^^

TM12P90 .

Robert & Julie Armstrong^
90 Freewill Drive ^
Flemington. WV 26347

lentgl/*
TM12P3

Robert & Patricia Caipent
16 Belmont Drive

Whitehall. WV 26554

TM12P33.1 y
Harry & Patricia Johnson
5750 Saltwell Road

Bridgeport, WV 26330

TM12P33.2 ^
Michael & Marlene Colet^k
485 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM 12 P 33.3

Eugene & Marlee Gross

479 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM 12 P 35

Regina Rager y

Timothy Corrothers /
631 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM12P35.1 ^
Timothy Corrothers

631 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

LLINt^fTM 12 P 35.2 (DWELLING>PPARENT)
Queen Marie Eleanor

618 Long Run Road
Flemington. WV 26347

HECblVED

TM 12 P 34.1 (DWELLING APPARENT)

JohnStarkey V rrn Q 0099
Donna Goodnow rClD cULL

688 Long Run Road
.  ' ,.n/ V.'V Department ofFlemington, WV 26347 Environmantai Protection

TM 12 P 34 (DWELLING APf^ARENT)
Timothy Corrothers

631 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM12P16

Gary Lee Bolyard etal y
70 Brains Run Rd

Morgantown, WV 26508

12 Vanhorn Drive, Glenville, WV 26351

1412 Kanawha Soulevard East, Charleston, WV 25301

254 East Beckley Bypass, Beckley, WV 25801

304-462-5634

03/11/2022



Road

TM12P15

Tine Freeze^

428 Kerns

Flemington, WV 26347

TM 12 P 89 {DWELLING/CHl^H APPARENT)
Long Run Fellowship Churc)r
RR 1 Box 53 ^
Flemington, WV 26347

TM13P16.2 ^
Long Run Fellowship Chujeff
RR 1 Box 53 r

Flemington, WV 26347

TM 13 P 65 (DWELLING/CHUR6h APPARENT)
Long Run Fellowship ChurcR
RR 1 Box 53

Flemington, WV 26347

TM13P16.1

Allison Simmons ^
986 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM 13 P 71.1 (DWELLir^G APPARENT)
Allison Simmons

986 Long Run Roac

Flemington, WV 26347

VELLINC

sd/
7

Lir^fTM 13 P 71.2 (DWELLINt^PPARENT)
Joseph & Lacy Frey

1790 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM13P13.1

Jerry & Marsha Welch
1040 Long Run Road'
Flemington, WV 26347

TM 9 P 58

ARK Land Company

One City Place Dr Ste 300
Saint Louis, MO 63141

TM 9 P 60 ^
ARK Land Company

One City Place Dr Ste 300
Saint Louis, MO 63141

/

• '' 'CD
C.I.' 0- . ill 'v'?d G&s

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

03/11/2022
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PROPOSED

ARMSTRONG II
COAL PERMIT MAP
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ARMSTRONG II

flood hazard map
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Operator

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entry
Date of Notice: 6/11/2021 Date of Planned Entry: 06/21/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED B METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary's web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

0 SURFACE OWNER(s)
Name' Robert and Julie Armstrong
Address: 6O Freewill Drive

0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: see Attached
Address:

Flemlngton, WV 26347
RECEIVED

Office of Oil and Gas
Name:
Address:

Name:
Address:

0 MINERAL OWNER(s)
Name: see Attached
Address:

FEB 3 2022

WVDepartment of
Environmental Protection

*please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

Approx. Latitude & Longitude:
Public Road Access:
Watershed:
Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:
Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Taylor

Court House

39.2528781, -80.169049

CR13. CR 38 (Long Run Road) CR36/3

Tygart Valley

Grafton Armstrong II

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 57'*' Street, SB,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Dages/defauit.asDx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Arsenal Resources
Telephone: 724-940-1137
Email: rschweitzer@arsen

Address: 6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300
Wexford, PA 15090

alresources.com Facsimile: 304-848-9134

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DBF's Chief Privacy Officer at dePDrivacvofficer@wv.gov.

03/11/2022
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Arsenal Resources

Armstrong II Well Site

WW-6A3 Notice of Entry for Plat Survey - Attachment Page 1 ofl

Drill Site (Surface) 47-091-5-12-1

Robert L. Armstrong & Julie Armstrong /
90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

/Mineral

Robert L Armstrong & Julie Armstrong

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

Coal

CoalQuest Development, LLC

Attn: Chuck Duckworth

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

Surface 47-091-5-12-90

Robert L. Armstrong & Julie Armstrong /
Rt. 1B0X121 /
Flemington, WV 26347

Mineral

Kim R. Rogers

1672 Fairmont Aven</e

Fairmont, WV 2655^

Richard A. Vincent

142 Brighton Circle Road

Clarksburg, WV 26301

/John Leo Dodd II & Jonathan Ian Dod

2403 Pace Avenue

Mount Vernon, IL 62864

^  , RECEIVED
Coal r --j • ; of Oil and GexS

CoalQuest Development, LLC / 3 202Z
Attn: Chuck Duckworth /
100 Tygart Drive / ../.^Vi'm^itel^rStection
Grafton, West Virginia 26354

03/11/2022
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WW-6A5 Operator Well No. Armstrong II 216
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: ) "3 ̂ '<3*3(^:2 Date Permit Application Filed: -I - 3*^ ̂ 2.

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

0 CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
retum receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff atthe time of notice):
Name: Robert and JulieArmstong Name:
AddressT^oP'^swiii Drive Address:

Flemington, WV 26347

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia UTM NAD 83
County: Taylor Northing: 4349482.13
District: court House Public Road Access: CR13. CR 36 (Long Run Road) CR36/3
Quadrangle: Orafion Generally used farm name: Armstrong 11
Watershed: lygart Valley

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Arsenal Resources Address: 6031 Wallace Road Extension. Suite 300
Telephone: 724.940-1137 9 ) wexford, pa 15090
Email: rschweltzer@arsenalresources.com Facsimile: 304-648.9134

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofricer@wv.gov.

RECEIVED
Clfice ot Oil and Ga

FEB 3 2022
WV Department of.Environmental Protection03/11/2022
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U.S. Postal Service'"
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com - ,
Fleitinstoni UV

•

Certrfled Mall Fee yej
s  $SJ35__
Extra Services & Fees (checkbox, add fee
□ Return Recelpl (hardcopy) 8 yU»UU
Q Return Receipt (electronic $_i£unn_
□ CerWied Mail Restricted Defhrecy S
QAdultSlgnatuieFtequlrea S $0 QQ /
QAduB Signatuie Restricted Deftvery $ ______

♦0.58
Total Poetaoe and ^

'.68

Robert & Julie Armstrong
■fiiwi 90 Freewill Drive

Flemlngton, WV 26347
city.'i

OOil
01

patmailf^ s

JAN 3

(-01/31/20
."j"" .

ti^

fi/lMir ZN,2/L
. l'ooMI

HECeiVED
c;fice of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022
WV Department of.

Environmental Protection

03/11/2022



4709101366

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

D. Alan Reed, P.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
State Highvt'ay Engineer Secretary of Transportation

Commissioner of Highways

November 16,2021

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57^ Street, SB
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Armstrong II Pad, Taylor County
Armstrong II216 Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed fiom a DOH permit #04-2021-0828 which has been issued
to Arsenal Resources, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off Taylor County
Route 36/3 SLSMP 0.035.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
DISTRICT WIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K.. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Ross Schweitzer

Arsenal Resources LLC r-cBiveo
CH,0M,D-4 ClflceofOiUndQas

FEB 3 W1

E.E.OiAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
03/11/2022



4709101366

FRACTURING ADDITIVES

PURPOSE TRADE NAME CAS#

Additve#1: Friction Reducer WFRA-405 Proprietary

Additve#2: Scale Inhibitor 81-1000 7440-21-3

Additve#3: Biocide BIOCLEAR 2000 25314-61-8

Additve#4: Gelling Agent LGC-15 9000-30-0

Additve#5: Corrosion Inhibitor AI-300 111-76-2

Additve#6: Gel Breaker AP-One 7727-54-0

Additve#7: Acid HOI - 7.5% 7647-01-0

Clfice ofoiUiS Gas
FEB 3 2022

03/11/2022
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3/7/22, 1:59 PM State of West Virginia Mail - H6A Horizontal Well Work Permit API: 47-091-01366)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=5b3c6a250e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar4417160244644866315%7Cmsg-a%3Ar76493084224… 1/1

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

H6A Horizontal Well Work Permit API: 47-091-01366)

1 message

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov> Mon, Mar 7, 2022 at 1:59 PM
To: Ross Schweitzer <rschweitzer@arsenalresources.com>, C Kinsey <ckinsey@wvassessor.com>, "Greynolds, Kenneth L" <kenneth.l.greynolds@wv.gov>

I have attached a copy of the newly issued well permit number. This will serve as your copy.

 
47-091-01366 - 216


If you have any questions, then please contact us here at the Office of Oil and Gas.


Thank you,

Wade A. Stansberry 
Environmental Resource Specialist 3
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil & Gas
601 57th St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0499 ext. 41115
(304) 926-0452 fax
Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov

4 attachments

47-091-01366 - Copy.pdf

5051K

91-01366 SSP signed.pdf

4538K

WMP02648 Armstrong II 2022.02.08.pdf

216K

IR-26 Blank.pdf

169K

03/11/2022
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